
 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEMO 
2023-545 

 
MEETING OF MARCH 21, 2023 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
Chris Brown, Public Works Director 
Terry Gulley, Asst Public Works Director - Ops 

FROM: Byron Humphry, Parks Maintenance Superintendent 

DATE: 
 

SUBJECT: Staff recommends approval of a contract amendment with Titan Lawn and 
Landscape, LLC in the amount of $150,000.00, for a total contract amount of 
$241,310.72, to provide trash removal services, to remove trash and debris from 
unsanctioned camp sites on City property, along the trail system, and adjacent 
properties as needed and approval of a budget adjustment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a contract amendment with Titan Lawn and Landscape, LLC in the amount of 
$150,000.00, for a total contract amount of $241,310.72, to provide trash removal services, to remove trash 
and debris from unsanctioned camp sites on City property, along the trail system, and adjacent properties as 
needed and approval of a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On May 3, 2022, City Council approved resolution 94-22 to award RFP 22-03 and authorize a contract with 
Titan Lawn & Landscape LLC in the amount of $91,310.72 for mowing services for Park and Public Right of 
Way areas. The contract also provided hourly rates for landscape maintenance, drainage, and irrigation 
services. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Trash and debris, from unsanctioned campsites, has accumulated on City property, along the trail system and 
on adjacent properties that poses a health and environmental hazard and detracts from the beauty of our trail 
system. The burden of removal of this trash falls to the property owner and takes considerable amounts of time 
and resources to manage and remove. To help offset this burden, the City proposes to engage a contractor to 
gather and remove trash from these unsanctioned camp sites. 
  
Titan Lawn and Landscape, LLC currently contracts with the City for mowing services in Parks, Right of Way, 
and the new Police headquarters as well as services including landscape maintenance, drainage, and 
irrigation. This proposal adds an amendment to the existing contract to include an additional scope of work for 
trash removal services. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Titan Lawn & Landscape, LLC provided a cost of $67.50 per man-hour for trash removal services. 



 

Mailing address: 
113 W. Mountain Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

 
www.fayetteville-ar.gov 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS: SRF Titan Lawn Trash Removal, Contract Amendment Titan Lawn Landscape, Titan Lawn 
& Trash Removal Scope of Work, BA Titan Lawn Trash Removal 
 


